
       VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Zusammenfassung aller Altersklassen

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Mä / Fr Jgd U20 Jgd U18 Jgd U16 Jgd U14 Sen. Summe

1. 3418 Hannover 96 1187 242 66 414 1909
2. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 1180 87 303 160 4 116 1850
3. 1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 704 28 115 45 91 240 1223
4. 1101 LG Braunschweig 514 127 47 106 44 260 1098
5. 1332 LG Göttingen 404 13 59 92 124 284 976
6. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 223 185 138 43 31 226 846
7. 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 64 7 76 165 408 102 822
8. 5545 VfL Stade 44 121 327 13 185 82 772
9. 3246 LG Weserbergland 91 145 113 269 67 21 706

10. 7602 OTB Osnabrück 353 107 53 26 166 705
11. 4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 224 146 56 176 26 628
12. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 93 47 36 4 54 360 594
13. 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 89 149 140 51 17 143 589
14. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 139 23 50 25 127 174 538
15. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 167 178 80 39 34 498
16. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 91 66 115 79 131 482
17. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 34 107 83 93 80 77 474
18. 4111 SV Nienhagen 101 153 28 143 425
19. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 183 2 8 28 44 154 419
20. 7722 VfL Lingen 84 88 48 191 411
21. 5401 LAV Zeven 41 12 15 161 14 149 392
22. 1102 MTV Braunschweig 308 11 60 379
23. 6206 VfL Löningen 64 67 37 130 18 46 362
24. 6517 LGG Ganderkesee 28 18 85 229 360
25. 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 22 1 49 38 242 352
26. 4423 LG Lüneburg 100 6 25 54 12 154 351
27. 4240 LG Nordheide 41 22 80 74 10 110 337
28. 3327 Garbsener SC 24 100 65 18 122 329
29. 3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 77 42 80 69 19 30 317
30. 7201 LC Nordhorn 43 44 37 14 170 308
31. 4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 55 21 84 80 62 302
32. 7609 LG Osnabrück 143 62 34 48 9 296
33. 5144 TSV Wehdel 15 160 16 43 3 55 292
34. 6204 BV Garrel 166 7 7 22 7 81 290
35. 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 24 2 35 76 82 67 286
36. 3426 MTV Herrenhausen 276 276
37. 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 61 4 62 33 114 274
38. 5532 LSC Harsefeld 31 13 29 19 166 258
39. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 3 28 114 56 56 257
40. 3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 122 11 4 20 93 250
41. 2129 Laufclub BlueLiner 34 211 245
42. 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 10 24 122 6 21 58 241
43. 4642 LG Hanstedt/Wriedel/Suderburg 72 39 128 239
44. 6604 VfL Oldenburg 53 6 175 234
45. 7551 SC Melle 03 117 67 49 233
46. 3407 TuS Bothfeld 163 41 26 230
47. 7607 TSG 07 Burg Gretesch 191 21 16 228
48. 8101 MTV Aurich 167 33 16 216
49. 3459 Hannover Athletics 187 24 211
50. 3847 VfL Bückeburg 50 26 130 206
51. 5121 TV Langen 29 31 104 36 200
52. 1522 MTV Schöningen 62 29 105 196
53. 6602 DSC Oldenburg 46 73 13 6 21 36 195
54. 8208 Emder Laufgemeinschaft 90 35 11 58 194

3388 Rukeli Trollmann e. V. 40 41 113 194
4513 MTV Soltau 30 47 117 194

57. 6636 Laufsportfreunde Oldenburg 41 147 188
58. 2116 MTV Wolfenbüttel 57 1 19 110 187
59. 4620 SV Rosche 18 46 70 52 186
60. 3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 45 4 43 39 53 184
61. 1850 LG Peiner Land 27 77 29 49 182
62. 3361 TSV Neustadt 59 4 45 22 26 24 180
63. 5322 TV Lilienthal 5 44 45 67 15 176
64. 4435 Lüneburger SV 109 12 54 175

3356 TV Lohnde 16 29 12 118 175
66. 7507 TSG Dissen 112 13 3 5 3 37 173
67. 1614 Einbecker SV 37 21 10 39 65 172
68. 3582 Delligser SC 70 101 171
69. 6210 SV Molbergen 112 9 17 29 167
70. 3430 TK zu Hannover 33 43 77 2 11 166



       VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Zusammenfassung aller Altersklassen

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Mä / Fr Jgd U20 Jgd U18 Jgd U16 Jgd U14 Sen. Summe
71. 1704 LG Osterode 34 3 53 19 16 38 163
72. 6808 SV Nordenham 29 56 18 51 154
73. 8307 VfL Germania Leer 25 78 5 42 150
74. 3515 MTV Eintracht Borsum 6 140 146

5413 TSV Bremervörde 133 13 146
76. 4406 MTV Amelinghausen 32 13 95 140
77. 4210 MTV Hanstedt 64 10 11 22 28 135
78. 3305 TSV Barsinghausen 25 108 133
79. 1519 TSV Lelm 25 7 5 1 94 132
80. 3373 TV Eintracht Sehnde 42 20 58 10 130
81. 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 21 15 7 13 4 63 123
82. 3822 SG Rodenberg 76 46 122
83. 8410 MTV Wittmund 112 7 119
84. 3436 TuS Wettbergen 23 47 4 44 118
85. 4110 MTV Müden/Örtze 27 90 117
86. 3608 Post-SV Holzminden 18 94 112
87. 7729 SC Osterbrock 57 3 48 108
88. 7713 TuS Haren 16 28 15 14 14 19 106
89. 1334 LG Eichsfeld 10 20 32 1 40 103
90. 3101 TSV Asendorf 57 45 102
91. 5301 SG Osterholzer LA 42 47 11 100

3331 TS Großburgwedel 19 48 28 5 100
93. 3850 VfR Evesen 85 8 6 99

5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 9 3 8 6 42 31 99
95. 6827 SG akquinet Lemwerder 20 78 98
96. 3805 LG Eimbeckhausen / Messenkamp 69 28 97
97. 8121 TuS Weene 42 53 95
98. 1617 SVG GW Bad Gandersheim 27 40 14 13 94

1606 LG Weper 17 77 94
100. 3350 LAC Langenhagen 3 89 92
101. 6138 Ultrafriesen 55 35 90
102. 7204 TuS Gildehaus 7 14 8 60 89

1832 MTV Vechelde 39 1 49 89
3540 FSV Sarstedt 10 25 54 89

105. 4225 MTV Rottorf 84 3 87
106. 3383 TuS Wunstorf 47 4 16 16 83

7501 SV Quitt Ankum 68 15 83
108. 8107 TV Norden 37 5 4 36 82

6115 TSG Westerstede 17 65 82
1666 SG Denkershausen/Lagershausen 82 82

111. 7725 LAV Meppen 2 72 7 81
112. 2204 VfB Fallersleben 1 1 6 29 43 80
113. 5504 VfL Horneburg 5 1 1 72 79
114. 1612 TSV Germania Dassensen 4 32 42 78
115. 1194 sportTREND Ultralaufteam BS 67 10 77

5123 TV Loxstedt 1 5 41 30 77
8109 LG Ostfriesland 77 77

118. 1338 LAV Göttingen 05 44 4 28 76
6627 Team Laufrausch Oldenburg 5 71 76

120. 3538 VSV Rössing 24 5 8 12 25 74
2111 MTV Jahn Schladen 26 48 74
4538 Marathonclub Walsrode 74 74

123. 8317 LG Uplengen 36 27 10 73
3349 SC Langenhagen 1 6 24 4 38 73

125. 6608 TuS Eversten 32 5 35 72
126. 6214 STV Barßel 18 7 4 42 71
127. 8315 SV Warsingsfehn 10 6 22 31 69

5617 LAV Verden 4 2 63 69
6617 LC Wechloy 31 38 69
6701 OSC Damme 69 69

131. 4313 TSV Schnega 55 13 68
132. 8103 SV Georgsheil 22 7 30 8 67
133. 3345 TSV Kirchdorf 2 2 62 66

6703 TuS Frisia Goldenstedt 10 37 19 66
135. 4319 IGAS Wendland 30 34 64
136. 3812 MTV Messenkamp 5 2 8 7 41 63

7726 SV Union Meppen 22 15 26 63
138. 4117 LG Celle-Land 13 6 43 62
139. 5113 LAV Bokel 9 2 3 38 3 6 61

3821 VT Rinteln 4 1 12 12 4 28 61
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3523 TSV Gronau 3 5 29 7 17 61
6529 Delmenhorster TV 34 27 61
4303 MTV Dannenberg 1 59 1 61

144. 3438 StG VfLEintr.Han./Oldenb./Löni 60 60
3425 MTV Groß Buchholz 15 45 60

146. 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 4 5 1 4 45 59
147. 6123 TV Elmendorf 9 49 58
148. 1449 LAV 07 Bad Harzburg 16 40 56

5526 SG Buxtehude-Altkloster 56 56
150. 8314 VfB Uplengen 34 21 55

6532 LC 93 Delmenhorst 12 43 55
152. 5146 LG Wesermünde 2 51 53
153. 1335 TV Jahn Duderstadt 40 11 51

3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 28 2 3 2 16 51
4311 SC Lüchow 1 6 12 32 51

156. 4209 LG Kreis Harburg-West 43 7 50
6104 LG Wilhelmshaven 30 15 5 50
3701 LG Nienburg 2 48 50

159. 8418 Laufgem. Harlingerland 49 49
1605 LG Solling 49 49

161. 1445 Läufer-Team Oker 10 37 47
6803 Blexer TB 47 47

163. 4107 ASV Faßberg 46 46
7513 TV Georgsmarienhütte 10 36 46
7718 SV Groß Hesepe 31 15 46
3336 SV Germania Helstorf 46 46

167. 7730 TV Papenburg 15 8 2 9 11 45
3352 Lehrter SV 10 35 45
3355 LG Neustadt Nord 4 32 9 45
3222 ESV Eintracht Hameln 1 2 42 45
3415 SG Misburg 17 28 45

172. 6133 TuS Zetel 19 19 6 44
4614 SC Kirchweyhe und Westerweyhe 15 29 44

174. 4229 TSV Stelle 29 3 11 43
6506 TSV Großenkneten 11 15 3 14 43

176. 3814 TuS Niedernwöhren 14 7 21 42
177. 6505 TSV Ganderkesee 9 32 41

4211 TSV Eintracht Hittfeld 3 9 29 41
1110 TuRa Braunschweig 9 32 41
6826 SV Brake 41 41
2121 TSV Winnigstedt 41 41

182. 1608 SC Bodenfelde 16 24 40
7564 StG Ankum-Lingen-Werlte 13 27 40

184. 5409 TuS Alfstedt 16 23 39
6117 StG Brinkum-Barßel-Friedrichsf 14 25 39

186. 7744 SV Germania Twist 29 5 4 38
7207 SV Union Lohne 7 31 38
1312 TV Germania Gieboldehausen 5 18 15 38
4621 TuS Soltendieck 9 12 17 38

190. 8204 SV Blau-Weiß Emden-Borssum 6 28 3 37
191. 7734 SV Sigiltra Sögel 29 6 35

3516 TSV Brunkensen 22 6 7 35
7737 SV Sparta Werlte 13 10 2 5 5 35
3813 VfL Bad Nenndorf 35 35

195. 3119 TuS Sulingen 5 15 7 6 33
196. 1306 TWG 1861 Göttingen 5 26 31
197. 3633 RunArtist Holzminden 9 21 30

6714 SFN Vechta 16 14 30
2207 MTV Vorsfelde 20 10 30
7206 SC Union Emlichheim 30 30

201. 1822 MTV Vater Jahn Peine 28 28
8333 SV EMS Jemgum 14 14 28
2131 MTV Groß Denkte 7 21 28
1833 TSV Arminia Vöhrum 21 7 28
3323 TuS Empelde 28 28

206. 3743 VC Nienburg 11 15 26
6702 TV Dinklage 9 17 26
1304 ASC Göttingen 3 17 2 4 26
5420 TSV Gnarrenburg 15 6 5 26

210. 6127 Heidmühler FC 12 2 1 10 25
1447 TSV Eintracht Wolfshagen 9 8 8 25
7702 TuS Aschendorf/Ems 6 4 15 25
1637 SC Schoningen 04 10 15 25
1642 SC Volpriehausen 25 25

215. 4305 TSV Hitzacker 24 24
3612 TV 87 Stadtoldendorf 24 24

217. 5613 TV Oyten 12 11 23
3205 MTV Friesen Bakede 10 13 23
6705 TuS Blau-Weiß Lohne 5 18 23

220. 3542 TSV Sibbesse 22 22
1452 LG Nordharz 4 1 13 4 22
1204 SV Ettenbüttel 12 10 22
3213 TSG Emmerthal 9 13 22
5444 TV Scheeßel 22 22
3509 TV Eintracht Algermissen 22 22
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Platz V.-Nr. Verein Mä / Fr Jgd U20 Jgd U18 Jgd U16 Jgd U14 Sen. Summe
226. 6110 TSR Olympia Wilhelmshaven 21 21
227. 4316 SV Gartow 18 2 20

3309 TK Berenbostel 9 11 20
6507 Sportfreunde Hatten-Sandkrug 5 5 10 20
3103 TSV Barrien 20 20

231. 4434 SV Karze 19 19
4239 TVV Neu Wulmstorf 19 19
3409 TSV Victoria Linden 19 19
1624 FC Lindau 19 19
1619 LG Altes Amt 19 19

236. 4405 TSV Adendorf 13 5 18
4129 LG UnterlüßFaßbergOldendorf 11 2 5 18
3527 DJK Blau Weiß Hildesheim 18 18
3132 StG Nordwest Niedersachsen 18 18

240. 4622 VfL Suderburg 13 4 17
6512 TV Hude 14 3 17
5116 TuS Dorum 17 17
1111 MTV Hondelage 2 3 12 17
1691 TSV Bollensen 17 17
2218 ULV Wolfsburg 17 17
3528 MTV 48 Hildesheim 17 17

247. 8106 TV Marienhafe 16 16
1309 Bovender SV 14 2 16
4604 TSV Bienenbüttel 11 5 16
4610 SV Hanstedt II 10 6 16
5430 TuS Klein Meckelsen 9 7 16
5128 TSV Neuenwalde 4 12 16
6121 SSV Gristede 4 4 8 16
4633 TSV Wrestedt/Stederdorf 16 16
6131 Vareler TB 16 16
6107 TV Metjendorf 16 16
3316 Laufclub Burgwedel 16 16
1521 LAV Rümmer 16 16

259. 6124 StG FRIED - OL - MEL 4 11 15
1636 TSV Schönhagen 15 15
4625 Post-SV Uelzen 15 15

262. 3838 TWG Nienstädt/Sülbeck 14 14
4608 TuS Ebstorf 14 14
1811 SV Anker 06 Gadenstedt 3 11 14

265. 3566 TSV Warzen 9 2 1 1 13
7703 SV Bawinkel 4 7 2 13
7220 StG Nordhorn-Haren-TK zu Hanno 13 13
5447 TV Sottrum 10 3 13
6108 TuS Ofen 13 13
3505 LAV Alfeld 13 13

271. 1819 TSV Mehrum 7 5 12
7510 TuS Bad Essen 12 12
4221 MTV Jahn Obermarschacht 12 12
3560 TuS Hasede 12 12
3507 SV Alfeld 12 12
3108 SG Diepholz 12 12
1415 MTV Goslar 12 12

278. 1103 BTSV Eintracht Braunschweig 1 7 3 11
3414 TSV Bemerode 3 3 5 11
3203 TuSpo Bad Münder 2 9 11
7604 SC Schölerberg 11 11
8330 TV Bunde 11 11
7799 SV Alemannia Salzbergen 11 11

284. 7545 SV Eintracht Neuenkirchen 10 10
4518 Sportfreunde Bispingen 10 10
3403 Post-SV Hannover 10 10
3353 Post-SV Rot-Gold Lehrte 10 10
2126 TSV Sickte 10 10

289. 5406 TuS Zeven 9 9
1437 MTV Seesen 1 8 9
8394 TuRa 07 Westrhauderfehn 9 9
7755 StG Lingen-Meppen-Werlte 9 9
3152 TSV Mellinghausen 2 7 9
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7733 SC Spelle-Venhaus 9 9
7597 SC Herringhausen 9 9
5103 Rot-Weiss Cuxhaven 9 9
4603 MTV Bad Bevensen 9 9
1630 TG Northeim 9 9
8324 Fortuna Logabirum 9 9

300. 5132 TSV Otterndorf 5 3 8
5624 SV Holtebüttel 8 8
5605 SV Bendingbostel 8 8
5147 VfL Wingst 8 8
4599 SV Kirchboitzen 8 8
3204 SC Bad Münder 8 8
1208 TuS Neudorf-Platendorf 8 8

307. 5602 TSV Achim 1860 7 7
7709 SV Blau-Weiß Dörpen 5 2 7
3226 VfL Hameln 7 7
5102 ATS Cuxhaven 7 7
1323 SV Rhumspringe 7 7
1205 MTV Gifhorn 7 7

313. 6603 Oldenburger TB 6 6
3581 StG Leinetal 6 6
5119 SC Hemmoor 6 6
6504 TV Falkenburg 6 6
6112 VfL Rastede 6 6
5428 SV Eintracht Hepstedt/Breddorf 6 6
4203 MTV Borstel/Sangenstedt 6 6
3308 VSV Benthe 6 6
3117 TSV Schwarme 6 6

322. 1652 TSG Uslar 3 2 5
8110 TuS Pewsum 5 5
5143 TSV Wanna 5 5
3337 SC Hemmingen-Westerfeld 5 5
7710 SV Concordia Emsbüren 5 5
4627 TV Uelzen 5 5
4108 TuS Hermannsburg 5 5
4101 SV Altencelle 5 5
3530 VfV Hildesheim 5 5
3121 TuS Syke 5 5
1703 MTV Förste 5 5

333. 7748 StG Lingen-Nordhorn-Osterbrock 4 4
5609 TSV Emtinghausen 4 4
7502 TuS Bersenbrück 4 4
5466 TuS Reeßum 4 4
4214 VfL Jesteburg 4 4
4103 TuS Bergen 4 4
3207 MTV Bad Pyrmont 4 4
1431 TV Germania Wiedelah 4 4

341. 3412 StG 96-Hildesheim-Bothfeld 3 3
4524 LG Fallingbostel 3 3
3221 VfL Hessisch Oldendorf 3 3
4402 MTV Treubund Lüneburg 3 3
8310 SV Concordia Neermoor 3 3
7214 SV Cosmos Getelo 3 3
6137 TuS Oestringen 3 3
3712 TSV Lemke 3 3
3385 SV Otzenia Otze 3 3
1727 TV Hörden 3 3

351. 5615 TSV Thedinghausen 1 1 2
4205 Blau-Weiss Buchholz 1 1 2
3347 SpVg Laatzen 2 2
5405 VfL Sittensen 2 2
1902 MTV Salzgitter 2 2
1518 VfL Lehre 2 2
6615 StG VfL - BTB Oldenburg 2 2
5129 TSG Nordholz 2 2
5114 TSV Bramel 2 2
4299 SV Holm-Seppensen 2 2
3526 SV Heinum 2 2
1817 SV Lengede 2 2
4114 VfL Westercelle 2 2

364. 6530 TV Jahn Delmenhorst 1 1
5140 SG Stinstedt 1 1
1701 MTV Osterode 1 1
5330 TuSG Ritterhude 1 1
5611 TSV Kirchlinteln 1 1
5418 TSV Ebersdorf 1 1
3462 Hannover Runners 1 1
3393 1. WV Wunstorf 1 1
3321 StG Burgdorf-Nienhagen 1 1
1922 SV Borussia Salzgitter 1 1
1317 TSV Jühnde 1 1
7203 SV Grenzland Laarwald 1 1

Gesamtpunkte:       2022 10838 3658 4076 4485 3678 12607 39342

2021 10428 3732 4212 4481 3531 10265 36649
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Platz V.-Nr. Verein Mä / Fr Jgd U20 Jgd U18 Jgd U16 Jgd U14 Sen. Summe

2020 8819 3162 3659 3688 3267 7872 30467

2019 11963 4362 4841 5205 3859 15035 45265

2018 11325 4225 4732 5016 3860 15254 44412

2017 10959 4575 4683 5024 3677 15183 44101

2016 10858 4537 4645 4942 3756 12885 41623

2015 11214 4606 5215 5391 4059 15298 45783

2014 10928 4491 5002 5326 3843 13899 43489

2013 11513 4775 5186 5554 3888 15831 46747

2012 11253 4638 5070 5338 3782 14408 44489

2011 11853 4929 5411 5494 4520 16590 48797

2010 12674 5224 5276 5546 4617 16700 50037

2009 12794 5362 5385 5457 4593 16906 50497

2008 12889 5191 5276 5374 4513 17120 50363

2007 12859 5015 5564 5573 4518 17436 50965

2006 12695 5105 5517 5609 4588 16793 50307

2005 13029 5413 5432 5611 4669 17020 51174

2004 13142 5032 5575 5286 4481 16499 50015

2003 13219 5050 5619 5640 4532 16654 50714

2002 10609 4883 5449 5705 4599 9121 40366

2001 10563 5127 5207 5265 4566 8797 39525

2000 9487 5165 5143 5511 4570 6375 36251

1999 9639 4987 5315 5219 4500 6140 35800

1998 10252 5630 5481 5173 4544 6114 37194

1997 9669 5484 5585 5163 4531 6319 36751

1996 7731 5583 5444 4981 4535 8032 36306

1995 9902 5319 5456 5146 4555 7882 33705

1994 10252 5360 4319 4988 4403 7361 36689

Beteiligte Vereine:     2022 174 111 108 128 122 289 375

2021 184 111 103 131 136 277 369

2020 150 96 100 116 108 220 282

2019 190 114 118 125 110 288 358

2018 180 121 127 122 111 294 369

2017 174 121 122 123 98 275 349

2016 159 118 120 127 104 243 319

2015 160 113 131 135 114 272 340

2014 159 108 114 132 122 236 312

2013 169 109 119 145 112 272 339

2012 166 109 117 139 120 252 328

2011 165 115 118 136 145 273 356

2010 176 117 126 125 151 268 352

2009 175 122 117 119 142 271 343

2008 180 118 132 128 152 275 365

2007 163 109 123 136 138 268 349

2006 163 109 123 136 140 262 334

2005 172 108 125 136 134 277 354

2004 157 112 114 136 156 256 334

2003 170 101 120 137 152 259 338

2002 136 108 106 139 143 227 326

2001 138 106 117 135 148 229 334

2000 145 107 110 140 143 210 319

1999 146 111 112 137 127 199 311

1998 140 120 116 143 140 189 303

1997 139 111 106 129 120 182 291

1996 126 110 113 124 127 210 307

1995 138 111 112 133 113 202 303

1994 152 113 114 137 124 205 310
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Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 3418 Hannover 96 1187 51. 5545 VfL Stade 44
2. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 1180 1338 LAV Göttingen 05 44
3. 1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 704 53. 7201 LC Nordhorn 43
4. 1101 LG Braunschweig 514 4209 LG Kreis Harburg-West 43
5. 1332 LG Göttingen 404 55. 8121 TuS Weene 42
6. 7602 OTB Osnabrück 353 5301 SG Osterholzer LA 42
7. 1102 MTV Braunschweig 308 3373 TV Eintracht Sehnde 42
8. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 223 58. 6636 Laufsportfreunde Oldenburg 41
9. 7607 TSG 07 Burg Gretesch 191 5401 LAV Zeven 41

10. 3459 Hannover Athletics 187 4240 LG Nordheide 41
11. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 183 61. 3388 Rukeli Trollmann e. V. 40
12. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 167 1335 TV Jahn Duderstadt 40
13. 6204 BV Garrel 166 63. 1614 Einbecker SV 37
14. 7609 LG Osnabrück 143 64. 8317 LG Uplengen 36
15. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 139 65. 8314 VfB Uplengen 34
16. 3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 122 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 34
17. 7551 SC Melle 03 117 2129 Laufclub BlueLiner 34
18. 7507 TSG Dissen 112 1704 LG Osterode 34

6210 SV Molbergen 112 69. 3430 TK zu Hannover 33
20. 4435 Lüneburger SV 109 70. 6608 TuS Eversten 32
21. 4111 SV Nienhagen 101 71. 5532 LSC Harsefeld 31
22. 4423 LG Lüneburg 100 72. 6104 LG Wilhelmshaven 30
23. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 93 4513 MTV Soltau 30
24. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 91 4319 IGAS Wendland 30

3246 LG Weserbergland 91 75. 7744 SV Germania Twist 29
26. 8208 Emder Laufgemeinschaft 90 5121 TV Langen 29
27. 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 89 4229 TSV Stelle 29
28. 3850 VfR Evesen 85 78. 6517 LGG Ganderkesee 28
29. 7722 VfL Lingen 84 3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 28
30. 3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 77 1822 MTV Vater Jahn Peine 28
31. 3822 SG Rodenberg 76 81. 4110 MTV Müden/Örtze 27
32. 4642 LG Hanstedt/Wriedel/Suderburg 72 1850 LG Peiner Land 27
33. 3582 Delligser SC 70 1617 SVG GW Bad Gandersheim 27
34. 1194 sportTREND Ultralaufteam BS 67 84. 8307 VfL Germania Leer 25
35. 6206 VfL Löningen 64 3305 TSV Barsinghausen 25

4210 MTV Hanstedt 64 1519 TSV Lelm 25
3541 TKJ Sarstedt 64 87. 3538 VSV Rössing 24

38. 1522 MTV Schöningen 62 3327 Garbsener SC 24
39. 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 61 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 24
40. 3438 StG VfLEintr.Han./Oldenb./Löni 60 90. 3436 TuS Wettbergen 23
41. 3361 TSV Neustadt 59 91. 8103 SV Georgsheil 22
42. 7729 SC Osterbrock 57 3542 TSV Sibbesse 22

2116 MTV Wolfenbüttel 57 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 22
44. 6138 Ultrafriesen 55 94. 6110 TSR Olympia Wilhelmshaven 21

4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 55 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 21
46. 6604 VfL Oldenburg 53 96. 6827 SG akquinet Lemwerder 20
47. 3847 VfL Bückeburg 50 97. 6133 TuS Zetel 19
48. 3383 TuS Wunstorf 47 98. 6214 STV Barßel 18
49. 6602 DSC Oldenburg 46 4620 SV Rosche 18

4107 ASV Faßberg 46 4316 SV Gartow 18
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3608 Post-SV Holzminden 18 1306 TWG 1861 Göttingen 5
102. 1606 LG Weper 17 152. 7748 StG Lingen-Nordhorn-Osterbrock 4
103. 7713 TuS Haren 16 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 4

5409 TuS Alfstedt 16 6124 StG FRIED - OL - MEL 4
3356 TV Lohnde 16 5617 LAV Verden 4
1608 SC Bodenfelde 16 5128 TSV Neuenwalde 4
1449 LAV 07 Bad Harzburg 16 3821 VT Rinteln 4
8106 TV Marienhafe 16 3355 LG Neustadt Nord 4

109. 7730 TV Papenburg 15 159. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 3
5144 TSV Wehdel 15 3523 TSV Gronau 3
4614 SC Kirchweyhe und Westerweyhe 15 1652 TSG Uslar 3

112. 8333 SV EMS Jemgum 14 1304 ASC Göttingen 3
6117 StG Brinkum-Barßel-Friedrichsf 14 163. 5146 LG Wesermünde 2
3838 TWG Nienstädt/Sülbeck 14 3701 LG Nienburg 2
1309 Bovender SV 14 3345 TSV Kirchdorf 2

116. 7564 StG Ankum-Lingen-Werlte 13 166. 6530 TV Jahn Delmenhorst 1
4622 VfL Suderburg 13 5615 TSV Thedinghausen 1
4405 TSV Adendorf 13 5140 SG Stinstedt 1

119. 6532 LC 93 Delmenhorst 12 4311 SC Lüchow 1
6127 Heidmühler FC 12 3222 ESV Eintracht Hameln 1
5613 TV Oyten 12 2204 VfB Fallersleben 1

122. 4604 TSV Bienenbüttel 11 1701 MTV Osterode 1
4129 LG UnterlüßFaßbergOldendorf 11 1437 MTV Seesen 1
3743 VC Nienburg 11 1103 BTSV Eintracht Braunschweig 1

125. 8315 SV Warsingsfehn 10  ----------
8113 Fortuna Wirdum 10 174 Vereine 10.838
7513 TV Georgsmarienhütte 10
4610 SV Hanstedt II 10
3352 Lehrter SV 10
3205 MTV Friesen Bakede 10
1445 Läufer-Team Oker 10
1334 LG Eichsfeld 10

133. 6702 TV Dinklage 9
6123 TV Elmendorf 9
5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 9
5430 TuS Klein Meckelsen 9
5406 TuS Zeven 9
5113 LAV Bokel 9
3633 RunArtist Holzminden 9
1447 TSV Eintracht Wolfshagen 9

141. 7207 SV Union Lohne 7
7204 TuS Gildehaus 7
2131 MTV Groß Denkte 7

144. 7702 TuS Aschendorf/Ems 6
3515 MTV Eintracht Borsum 6

146. 6627 Team Laufrausch Oldenburg 5
5322 TV Lilienthal 5
5132 TSV Otterndorf 5
3812 MTV Messenkamp 5
1312 TV Germania Gieboldehausen 5



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 20       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 3418 Hannover 96 241 61. 6703 TuS Frisia Goldenstedt 10
2. 4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 221 4210 MTV Hanstedt 10
3. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 185 63. 8394 TuRa 07 Westrhauderfehn 9
4. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 177 6505 TSV Ganderkesee 9
5. 5144 TSV Wehdel 166 4621 TuS Soltendieck 9
6. 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 148 3566 TSV Warzen 9
7. 3246 LG Weserbergland 145 67. 8103 SV Georgsheil 7
8. 1101 LG Braunschweig 126 6214 STV Barßel 7
9. 5545 VfL Stade 117 6204 BV Garrel 7

10. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 107 5602 TSV Achim 1860 7
7602 OTB Osnabrück 107 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 7

12. 3327 Garbsener SC 99 1819 TSV Mehrum 7
13. 7722 VfL Lingen 88 1519 TSV Lelm 7
14. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 85 1103 BTSV Eintracht Braunschweig 7
15. 6602 DSC Oldenburg 79 75. 4423 LG Lüneburg 6
16. 8307 VfL Germania Leer 78 4311 SC Lüchow 6
17. 7551 SC Melle 03 67 77. 8110 TuS Pewsum 5

6206 VfL Löningen 67 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 5
19. 7609 LG Osnabrück 62 5504 VfL Horneburg 5
20. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 47 3538 VSV Rössing 5
21. 3822 SG Rodenberg 46 3523 TSV Gronau 5
22. 3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 45 3119 TuS Sulingen 5
23. 7201 LC Nordhorn 44 83. 7703 SV Bawinkel 4

5322 TV Lilienthal 44 6121 SSV Gristede 4
25. 3430 TK zu Hannover 43 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 4
26. 3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 42 5609 TSV Emtinghausen 4
27. 3388 Rukeli Trollmann e. V. 41 3383 TuS Wunstorf 4
28. 1617 SVG GW Bad Gandersheim 40 3361 TSV Neustadt 4
29. 4642 LG Hanstedt/Wriedel/Suderburg 39 1612 TSV Germania Dassensen 4
30. 8107 TV Norden 37 1452 LG Nordharz 4
31. 8208 Emder Laufgemeinschaft 34 1338 LAV Göttingen 05 4
32. 3355 LG Neustadt Nord 32 92. 7729 SC Osterbrock 3
33. 6617 LC Wechloy 31 5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 3
34. 7734 SV Sigiltra Sögel 29 4229 TSV Stelle 3

6808 SV Nordenham 29 4211 TSV Eintracht Hittfeld 3
36. 7713 TuS Haren 28 3414 TSV Bemerode 3

1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 28 3412 StG 96-Hildesheim-Bothfeld 3
38. 7564 StG Ankum-Lingen-Werlte 27 1704 LG Osterode 3
39. 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 24 99. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 2
40. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 23 6127 Heidmühler FC 2
41. 4240 LG Nordheide 22 5113 LAV Bokel 2

3516 TSV Brunkensen 22 4129 LG UnterlüßFaßbergOldendorf 2
43. 7726 SV Union Meppen 21 3812 MTV Messenkamp 2

7607 TSG 07 Burg Gretesch 21 3203 TuSpo Bad Münder 2
1614 Einbecker SV 21 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 2

46. 6517 LGG Ganderkesee 18 106. 5123 TV Loxstedt 1
47. 7737 SV Sparta Werlte 17 4205 Blau-Weiss Buchholz 1
48. 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 15 3821 VT Rinteln 1
49. 7204 TuS Gildehaus 14 3349 SC Langenhagen 1

6512 TV Hude 14 2204 VfB Fallersleben 1
4608 TuS Ebstorf 14 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 1
3814 TuS Niedernwöhren 14  ----------

53. 7507 TSG Dissen 13 111 Vereine 3.658
5532 LSC Harsefeld 13
1332 LG Göttingen 13

56. 5401 LAV Zeven 12
4435 Lüneburger SV 12

58. 6124 StG FRIED - OL - MEL 11
3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 11
1102 MTV Braunschweig 11



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 18       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 5545 VfL Stade 327 51. 5116 TuS Dorum 17
2. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 303 1304 ASC Göttingen 17
3. 8101 MTV Aurich 167 53. 7607 TSG 07 Burg Gretesch 16
4. 4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 146 6714 SFN Vechta 16
5. 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 140 5144 TSV Wehdel 16
6. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 138 3383 TuS Wunstorf 16
7. 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 122 57. 7726 SV Union Meppen 15
8. 1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 115 7713 TuS Haren 15
9. 3388 Rukeli Trollmann e. V. 113 6104 LG Wilhelmshaven 15

3246 LG Weserbergland 113 5401 LAV Zeven 15
11. 8410 MTV Wittmund 112 3119 TuS Sulingen 15
12. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 83 62. 1617 SVG GW Bad Gandersheim 14
13. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 80 63. 7220 StG Nordhorn-Haren-TK zu Hanno 13

4240 LG Nordheide 80 6602 DSC Oldenburg 13
3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 80 65. 7510 TuS Bad Essen 12

16. 1850 LG Peiner Land 77 4621 TuS Soltendieck 12
17. 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 76 3821 VT Rinteln 12
18. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 66 68. 8208 Emder Laufgemeinschaft 11

3418 Hannover 96 66 6506 TSV Großenkneten 11
20. 3327 Garbsener SC 65 4210 MTV Hanstedt 11
21. 1332 LG Göttingen 59 71. 7737 SV Sparta Werlte 10
22. 3101 TSV Asendorf 57 1614 Einbecker SV 10
23. 6808 SV Nordenham 56 73. 4211 TSV Eintracht Hittfeld 9
24. 4313 TSV Schnega 55 74. 7730 TV Papenburg 8
25. 7602 OTB Osnabrück 53 6601 BTB Oldenburg 8

1704 LG Osterode 53 5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 8
27. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 50 3812 MTV Messenkamp 8
28. 7722 VfL Lingen 48 3538 VSV Rössing 8
29. 1101 LG Braunschweig 47 1447 TSV Eintracht Wolfshagen 8
30. 4620 SV Rosche 46 80. 6204 BV Garrel 7
31. 5322 TV Lilienthal 45 3814 TuS Niedernwöhren 7

3361 TSV Neustadt 45 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 7
33. 7201 LC Nordhorn 37 83. 8315 SV Warsingsfehn 6

6206 VfL Löningen 37 3516 TSV Brunkensen 6
35. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 36 3349 SC Langenhagen 6
36. 3813 VfL Bad Nenndorf 35 86. 7744 SV Germania Twist 5

3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 35 7709 SV Blau-Weiß Dörpen 5
38. 7609 LG Osnabrück 34 4129 LG UnterlüßFaßbergOldendorf 5

6529 Delmenhorster TV 34 1519 TSV Lelm 5
40. 8103 SV Georgsheil 30 90. 7702 TuS Aschendorf/Ems 4
41. 5532 LSC Harsefeld 29 7502 TuS Bersenbrück 4

4614 SC Kirchweyhe und Westerweyhe 29 6214 STV Barßel 4
43. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 28 6121 SSV Gristede 4
44. 3847 VfL Bückeburg 26 3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 4
45. 4423 LG Lüneburg 25 3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 4
46. 4305 TSV Hitzacker 24 96. 7507 TSG Dissen 3

3612 TV 87 Stadtoldendorf 24 5113 LAV Bokel 3
48. 4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 21 4524 LG Fallingbostel 3
49. 1334 LG Eichsfeld 20 3414 TSV Bemerode 3
50. 3331 TS Großburgwedel 19 3350 LAC Langenhagen 3



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 18       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

101. 7725 LAV Meppen 2
3566 TSV Warzen 2
3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 2
3347 SpVg Laatzen 2
1111 MTV Hondelage 2

106. 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 1
4205 Blau-Weiss Buchholz 1
1452 LG Nordharz 1

 --------
108 Vereine 4.076



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 16       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 3246 LG Weserbergland 269 3356 TV Lohnde 29
2. 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 165 1850 LG Peiner Land 29
3. 3407 TuS Bothfeld 163 1522 MTV Schöningen 29
4. 5401 LAV Zeven 161 54. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 28
5. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 160 55. 6529 Delmenhorster TV 27
6. 4111 SV Nienhagen 153 56. 7602 OTB Osnabrück 26
7. 6206 VfL Löningen 130 57. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 25
8. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 115 58. 3349 SC Langenhagen 24
9. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 114 59. 8315 SV Warsingsfehn 22

10. 1101 LG Braunschweig 106 6204 BV Garrel 22
11. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 93 4210 MTV Hanstedt 22
12. 1332 LG Göttingen 92 3361 TSV Neustadt 22
13. 4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 84 63. 3373 TV Eintracht Sehnde 20

4225 MTV Rottorf 84 3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 20
15. 3430 TK zu Hannover 77 65. 1704 LG Osterode 19
16. 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 76 66. 3527 DJK Blau Weiß Hildesheim 18
17. 4240 LG Nordheide 74 3327 Garbsener SC 18
18. 7725 LAV Meppen 72 3132 StG Nordwest Niedersachsen 18
19. 4620 SV Rosche 70 1312 TV Germania Gieboldehausen 18
20. 3805 LG Eimbeckhausen / Messenkamp 69 70. 6115 TSG Westerstede 17

3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 69 71. 6506 TSV Großenkneten 15
22. 7501 SV Quitt Ankum 68 5420 TSV Gnarrenburg 15
23. 5322 TV Lilienthal 67 73. 7713 TuS Haren 14
24. 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 62 7201 LC Nordhorn 14
25. 4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 56 75. 5545 VfL Stade 13
26. 4423 LG Lüneburg 54 4117 LG Celle-Land 13
27. 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 51 3205 MTV Friesen Bakede 13
28. 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 49 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 13
29. 7609 LG Osnabrück 48 79. 3821 VT Rinteln 12

3331 TS Großburgwedel 48 3538 VSV Rössing 12
31. 5301 SG Osterholzer LA 47 1204 SV Ettenbüttel 12

3436 TuS Wettbergen 47 82. 5447 TV Sottrum 10
33. 3101 TSV Asendorf 45 3540 FSV Sarstedt 10

1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 45 1637 SC Schoningen 04 10
35. 5144 TSV Wehdel 43 85. 7755 StG Lingen-Meppen-Werlte 9

3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 43 6210 SV Molbergen 9
2211 VfL Wolfsburg 43 3309 TK Berenbostel 9

38. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 39 3213 TSG Emmerthal 9
1832 MTV Vechelde 39 1110 TuRa Braunschweig 9
1614 Einbecker SV 39 90. 3850 VfR Evesen 8

41. 5113 LAV Bokel 38 91. 7703 SV Bawinkel 7
42. 6703 TuS Frisia Goldenstedt 37 3812 MTV Messenkamp 7
43. 8101 MTV Aurich 33 3119 TuS Sulingen 7
44. 4406 MTV Amelinghausen 32 94. 8204 SV Blau-Weiß Emden-Borssum 6

1612 TSV Germania Dassensen 32 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 6
1334 LG Eichsfeld 32 6603 Oldenburger TB 6

47. 7718 SV Groß Hesepe 31 6602 DSC Oldenburg 6
5121 TV Langen 31 5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 6

49. 4211 TSV Eintracht Hittfeld 29 3581 StG Leinetal 6
3523 TSV Gronau 29 2204 VfB Fallersleben 6



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 16       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

101. 8307 VfL Germania Leer 5
8107 TV Norden 5
7507 TSG Dissen 5
6507 Sportfreunde Hatten-Sandkrug 5
6104 LG Wilhelmshaven 5
5143 TSV Wanna 5
5123 TV Loxstedt 5
3414 TSV Bemerode 5
6608 TuS Eversten 5

110. 7744 SV Germania Twist 4
5601 LG Kreis Verden 4
5466 TuS Reeßum 4

113. 3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 3
3221 VfL Hessisch Oldendorf 3
1811 SV Anker 06 Gadenstedt 3
1111 MTV Hondelage 3

117. 7737 SV Sparta Werlte 2
7730 TV Papenburg 2
5617 LAV Verden 2
5405 VfL Sittensen 2
3345 TSV Kirchdorf 2
1652 TSG Uslar 2

123. 6127 Heidmühler FC 1
5504 VfL Horneburg 1
5330 TuSG Ritterhude 1
3566 TSV Warzen 1
2116 MTV Wolfenbüttel 1
4303 MTV Dannenberg 1

 ----------
128 Vereine 4.485



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 14       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 408 51. 6808 SV Nordenham 18
2. 5545 VfL Stade 185 6206 VfL Löningen 18
3. 4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 176 53. 6702 TV Dinklage 17
4. 5413 TSV Bremervörde 133 6210 SV Molbergen 17
5. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 127 4621 TuS Soltendieck 17
6. 1332 LG Göttingen 124 3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 17
7. 3327 Garbsener SC 122 3415 SG Misburg 17
8. 5121 TV Langen 104 1691 TSV Bollensen 17
9. 1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 91 59. 1704 LG Osterode 16

10. 6517 LGG Ganderkesee 85 4633 TSV Wrestedt/Stederdorf 16
11. 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 82 61. 7718 SV Groß Hesepe 15
12. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 80 5322 TV Lilienthal 15

4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 80 3425 MTV Groß Buchholz 15
14. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 79 1637 SC Schoningen 04 15
15. 3246 LG Weserbergland 67 65. 7713 TuS Haren 14
16. 4303 MTV Dannenberg 59 5401 LAV Zeven 14
17. 3373 TV Eintracht Sehnde 58 67. 4406 MTV Amelinghausen 13
18. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 56 4313 TSV Schnega 13
19. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 54 3213 TSG Emmerthal 13
20. 4513 MTV Soltau 47 1452 LG Nordharz 13
21. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 44 71. 4423 LG Lüneburg 12

1101 LG Braunschweig 44 4311 SC Lüchow 12
23. 5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 42 3356 TV Lohnde 12
24. 5123 TV Loxstedt 41 1111 MTV Hondelage 12

3407 TuS Bothfeld 41 75. 7604 SC Schölerberg 11
26. 3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 39 4229 TSV Stelle 11
27. 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 38 3309 TK Berenbostel 11
28. 6202 TV Cloppenburg 34 78. 4240 LG Nordheide 10
29. 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 33 1204 SV Ettenbüttel 10
30. 6505 TSV Ganderkesee 32 80. 7730 TV Papenburg 9
31. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 31 3355 LG Neustadt Nord 9
32. 2204 VfB Fallersleben 29 82. 7204 TuS Gildehaus 8
33. 8204 SV Blau-Weiß Emden-Borssum 28 83. 8410 MTV Wittmund 7

4111 SV Nienhagen 28 7725 LAV Meppen 7
3805 LG Eimbeckhausen / Messenkamp 28 6204 BV Garrel 7
3331 TS Großburgwedel 28 3523 TSV Gronau 7

37. 8317 LG Uplengen 27 3226 VfL Hameln 7
38. 3361 TSV Neustadt 26 88. 7734 SV Sigiltra Sögel 6

2111 MTV Jahn Schladen 26 6604 VfL Oldenburg 6
40. 3540 FSV Sarstedt 25 5119 SC Hemmoor 6

3538 VSV Rössing 25 4117 LG Celle-Land 6
42. 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 21 3119 TuS Sulingen 6

6602 DSC Oldenburg 21 5420 TSV Gnarrenburg 6
1833 TSV Arminia Vöhrum 21 94. 7737 SV Sparta Werlte 5

45. 2207 MTV Vorsfelde 20 6705 TuS Blau-Weiß Lohne 5
46. 6703 TuS Frisia Goldenstedt 19 6507 Sportfreunde Hatten-Sandkrug 5

6133 TuS Zetel 19 3337 SC Hemmingen-Westerfeld 5
5532 LSC Harsefeld 19 98. 8107 TV Norden 4
3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 19 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 4
2116 MTV Wolfenbüttel 19 3821 VT Rinteln 4



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Jugend  U 14       .       

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

3436 TuS Wettbergen 4
3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 4
3349 SC Langenhagen 4
3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 4

105. 7507 TSG Dissen 3
6506 TSV Großenkneten 3
5447 TV Sottrum 3
5144 TSV Wehdel 3
5113 LAV Bokel 3
4402 MTV Treubund Lüneburg 3

111. 7709 SV Blau-Weiß Dörpen 2
3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 2
3430 TK zu Hannover 2
3222 ESV Eintracht Hameln 2
3152 TSV Mellinghausen 2
1902 MTV Salzgitter 2
1518 VfL Lehre 2
1304 ASC Göttingen 2

119. 5504 VfL Horneburg 1
1832 MTV Vechelde 1
1519 TSV Lelm 1
1334 LG Eichsfeld 1

 --------
122 Vereine 3.678



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Senioren / Seniorinnen     

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1. 3418 Hannover 96 414 51. 5504 VfL Horneburg 72
2. 5601 LG Kreis Verden 360 52. 6627 Team Laufrausch Oldenburg 71
3. 1332 LG Göttingen 284 53. 6701 OSC Damme 69
4. 3426 MTV Herrenhausen 276 54. 3120 LC Hansa Stuhr 67
5. 1101 LG Braunschweig 260 55. 6115 TSG Westerstede 65
6. 1901 SV Union Salzgitter 242 1614 Einbecker SV 65
7. 1109 Braunschweiger Laufclub 240 57. 5617 LAV Verden 63
8. 6517 LGG Ganderkesee 229 3105 FTSV Jahn Brinkum 63
9. 2211 VfL Wolfsburg 226 59. 4516 TV Jahn Schneverdingen 62

10. 2129 Laufclub BlueLiner 211 3345 TSV Kirchdorf 62
11. 7722 VfL Lingen 191 61. 7204 TuS Gildehaus 60
12. 6604 VfL Oldenburg 175 1102 MTV Braunschweig 60
13. 1509 TSV Germania Helmstedt 174 63. 8208 Emder Laufgemeinschaft 58
14. 7201 LC Nordhorn 170 8113 Fortuna Wirdum 58
15. 7602 OTB Osnabrück 166 65. 7739 LG Emstal Dörpen 56

5532 LSC Harsefeld 166 5526 SG Buxtehude-Altkloster 56
17. 6601 BTB Oldenburg 154 67. 5144 TSV Wehdel 55

4423 LG Lüneburg 154 68. 4435 Lüneburger SV 54
19. 5401 LAV Zeven 149 3540 FSV Sarstedt 54
20. 6636 Laufsportfreunde Oldenburg 147 70. 8121 TuS Weene 53
21. 4111 SV Nienhagen 143 3303 TuS Altwarmbüchen 53

3529 Eintracht Hildesheim 143 72. 4620 SV Rosche 52
23. 3515 MTV Eintracht Borsum 140 73. 6808 SV Nordenham 51
24. 3313 TSV Burgdorf 131 5146 LG Wesermünde 51
25. 3847 VfL Bückeburg 130 75. 8418 Laufgem. Harlingerland 49
26. 4642 LG Hanstedt/Wriedel/Suderburg 128 7551 SC Melle 03 49
27. 3356 TV Lohnde 118 6123 TV Elmendorf 49
28. 4513 MTV Soltau 117 1850 LG Peiner Land 49
29. 3419 VfL Eintracht Hannover 116 1832 MTV Vechelde 49
30. 6103 SV Friedrichsfehn 114 1605 LG Solling 49
31. 4240 LG Nordheide 110 81. 7729 SC Osterbrock 48

2116 MTV Wolfenbüttel 110 3701 LG Nienburg 48
33. 3305 TSV Barsinghausen 108 2111 MTV Jahn Schladen 48
34. 1522 MTV Schöningen 105 84. 6803 Blexer TB 47
35. 3541 TKJ Sarstedt 102 85. 6206 VfL Löningen 46
36. 3582 Delligser SC 101 3336 SV Germania Helstorf 46
37. 4406 MTV Amelinghausen 95 87. 6509 TSG Hatten-Sandkrug 45
38. 3608 Post-SV Holzminden 94 3425 MTV Groß Buchholz 45

1519 TSV Lelm 94 89. 3436 TuS Wettbergen 44
40. 3312 SG Bredenbeck-Holtensen 93 90. 6532 LC 93 Delmenhorst 43
41. 4110 MTV Müden/Örtze 90 4117 LG Celle-Land 43
42. 3350 LAC Langenhagen 89 2204 VfB Fallersleben 43
43. 5545 VfL Stade 82 93. 8307 VfL Germania Leer 42

1666 SG Denkershausen/Lagershausen 82 6214 STV Barßel 42
45. 6204 BV Garrel 81 3222 ESV Eintracht Hameln 42
46. 6827 SG akquinet Lemwerder 78 1612 TSV Germania Dassensen 42
47. 7740 LG Papenburg/Aschendorf 77 97. 6826 SV Brake 41

1606 LG Weper 77 3812 MTV Messenkamp 41
8109 LG Ostfriesland 77 2121 TSV Winnigstedt 41

50. 4538 Marathonclub Walsrode 74 100. 1449 LAV 07 Bad Harzburg 40



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Senioren / Seniorinnen

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1334 LG Eichsfeld 40 1624 FC Lindau 19
102. 6617 LC Wechloy 38 1619 LG Altes Amt 19

3349 SC Langenhagen 38 153. 6705 TuS Blau-Weiß Lohne 18
1704 LG Osterode 38 154. 3523 TSV Gronau 17

105. 7507 TSG Dissen 37 2218 ULV Wolfsburg 17
1445 Läufer-Team Oker 37 3528 MTV 48 Hildesheim 17

107. 8107 TV Norden 36 157. 8101 MTV Aurich 16
7513 TV Georgsmarienhütte 36 6131 Vareler TB 16
6602 DSC Oldenburg 36 6107 TV Metjendorf 16
5121 TV Langen 36 3539 SV Eintracht Bad Salzdetfurth 16

111. 6608 TuS Eversten 35 3383 TuS Wunstorf 16
6138 Ultrafriesen 35 3316 Laufclub Burgwedel 16
3352 Lehrter SV 35 1521 LAV Rümmer 16

114. 4319 IGAS Wendland 34 164. 7702 TuS Aschendorf/Ems 15
115. 4311 SC Lüchow 32 7501 SV Quitt Ankum 15

1110 TuRa Braunschweig 32 3743 VC Nienburg 15
117. 8315 SV Warsingsfehn 31 1636 TSV Schönhagen 15

7207 SV Union Lohne 31 1312 TV Germania Gieboldehausen 15
5516 LG Kreis Nord Stade 31 4625 Post-SV Uelzen 15

120. 5123 TV Loxstedt 30 170. 8333 SV EMS Jemgum 14
3607 MTV 49 Holzminden 30 6714 SFN Vechta 14
7206 SC Union Emlichheim 30 6506 TSV Großenkneten 14

123. 6210 SV Molbergen 29 173. 6108 TuS Ofen 13
124. 4210 MTV Hanstedt 28 5413 TSV Bremervörde 13

3821 VT Rinteln 28 3505 LAV Alfeld 13
3415 SG Misburg 28 1617 SVG GW Bad Gandersheim 13
3323 TuS Empelde 28 177. 5128 TSV Neuenwalde 12
1338 LAV Göttingen 05 28 4221 MTV Jahn Obermarschacht 12

129. 7726 SV Union Meppen 26 3560 TuS Hasede 12
4520 TV Jahn Walsrode 26 3507 SV Alfeld 12
3407 TuS Bothfeld 26 3108 SG Diepholz 12
1306 TWG 1861 Göttingen 26 1415 MTV Goslar 12

133. 6117 StG Brinkum-Barßel-Friedrichsf 25 183. 8330 TV Bunde 11
1642 SC Volpriehausen 25 7799 SV Alemannia Salzbergen 11

135. 3459 Hannover Athletics 24 7730 TV Papenburg 11
3361 TSV Neustadt 24 5613 TV Oyten 11
1608 SC Bodenfelde 24 5301 SG Osterholzer LA 11

138. 5409 TuS Alfstedt 23 3430 TK zu Hannover 11
139. 5444 TV Scheeßel 22 1811 SV Anker 06 Gadenstedt 11

3509 TV Eintracht Algermissen 22 1335 TV Jahn Duderstadt 11
141. 8314 VfB Uplengen 21 191. 8317 LG Uplengen 10

3814 TuS Niedernwöhren 21 7545 SV Eintracht Neuenkirchen 10
3633 RunArtist Holzminden 21 6507 Sportfreunde Hatten-Sandkrug 10
3246 LG Weserbergland 21 6127 Heidmühler FC 10
2131 MTV Groß Denkte 21 4518 Sportfreunde Bispingen 10

146. 3103 TSV Barrien 20 3403 Post-SV Hannover 10
147. 7713 TuS Haren 19 3373 TV Eintracht Sehnde 10

4434 SV Karze 19 3353 Post-SV Rot-Gold Lehrte 10
4239 TVV Neu Wulmstorf 19 2207 MTV Vorsfelde 10
3409 TSV Victoria Linden 19 2126 TSV Sickte 10



    VGW   Auswertung Landesbestenliste 2022  - Senioren / Seniorinnen

Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte Platz V.-Nr. Verein Punkte

1194 sportTREND Ultralaufteam BS 10 251. 4622 VfL Suderburg 4
202. 7733 SC Spelle-Venhaus 9 4214 VfL Jesteburg 4

7609 LG Osnabrück 9 4103 TuS Bergen 4
7597 SC Herringhausen 9 3207 MTV Bad Pyrmont 4
5103 Rot-Weiss Cuxhaven 9 1452 LG Nordharz 4
4603 MTV Bad Bevensen 9 1431 TV Germania Wiedelah 4
3203 TuSpo Bad Münder 9 1304 ASC Göttingen 4
1630 TG Northeim 9 258. 8310 SV Concordia Neermoor 3
8324 Fortuna Logabirum 9 8204 SV Blau-Weiß Emden-Borssum 3

210. 6121 SSV Gristede 8 7214 SV Cosmos Getelo 3
5624 SV Holtebüttel 8 6512 TV Hude 3
5605 SV Bendingbostel 8 6137 TuS Oestringen 3
5147 VfL Wingst 8 5132 TSV Otterndorf 3
4599 SV Kirchboitzen 8 4225 MTV Rottorf 3
3204 SC Bad Münder 8 3712 TSV Lemke 3
1447 TSV Eintracht Wolfshagen 8 3385 SV Otzenia Otze 3
1437 MTV Seesen 8 1727 TV Hörden 3
1208 TuS Neudorf-Platendorf 8 1103 BTSV Eintracht Braunschweig 3
8103 SV Georgsheil 8 269. 7703 SV Bawinkel 2

220. 5430 TuS Klein Meckelsen 7 6615 StG VfL - BTB Oldenburg 2
5102 ATS Cuxhaven 7 5129 TSG Nordholz 2
4209 LG Kreis Harburg-West 7 5114 TSV Bramel 2
3516 TSV Brunkensen 7 4299 SV Holm-Seppensen 2
3152 TSV Mellinghausen 7 3526 SV Heinum 2
1833 TSV Arminia Vöhrum 7 1817 SV Lengede 2
1323 SV Rhumspringe 7 1309 Bovender SV 2
1205 MTV Gifhorn 7 4316 SV Gartow 2

228. 6504 TV Falkenburg 6 4114 VfL Westercelle 2
6133 TuS Zetel 6 279. 5615 TSV Thedinghausen 1
6112 VfL Rastede 6 5611 TSV Kirchlinteln 1
5428 SV Eintracht Hepstedt/Breddorf 6 5418 TSV Ebersdorf 1
5113 LAV Bokel 6 4303 MTV Dannenberg 1
4610 SV Hanstedt II 6 3566 TSV Warzen 1
4203 MTV Borstel/Sangenstedt 6 3462 Hannover Runners 1
3850 VfR Evesen 6 3393 1. WV Wunstorf 1
3308 VSV Benthe 6 3321 StG Burgdorf-Nienhagen 1
3117 TSV Schwarme 6 1922 SV Borussia Salzgitter 1

238. 7737 SV Sparta Werlte 5 1317 TSV Jühnde 1
7710 SV Concordia Emsbüren 5 7203 SV Grenzland Laarwald 1
5420 TSV Gnarrenburg 5  --------
4627 TV Uelzen 5 289 Vereine 12.607
4604 TSV Bienenbüttel 5
4405 TSV Adendorf 5
4108 TuS Hermannsburg 5
4101 SV Altencelle 5
3530 VfV Hildesheim 5
3331 TS Großburgwedel 5
3121 TuS Syke 5
1819 TSV Mehrum 5
1703 MTV Förste 5


